

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 74,439

---

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

v.

GREGORY ALLEN KOKAL,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

---

LARRY HELM SPALDING  
Capital Collateral Representative  
Florida Bar No. 0122540

BILLY H. NOLAS  
JUDITH J. DOUGHERTY  
JOSEPHINE HOLLAND

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL  
REPRESENTATIVE  
1533 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(904) 487-4376

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
ARGUMENT. . . . .	6
(I) . . . . .	6
THE ENTIRE STATE ATTORNEY'S FILE IS A PUBLIC RECORD THAT MUST BE DISCLOSED UNDER THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT.	
(II) . . . . .	17
ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT MUST BE DISCLOSED BECAUSE THE PROSECUTION OF MR. KOKAL'S CASE HAS BEEN CONCLUDED.	
(111) . . . . .	22
MR. KOKAL DOES NOT CONTEST THE STATE ATTORNEY'S WILLINGNESS TO DISCLOSE MATERIALS REVEALED DURING PRETRIAL DISCOVERY, BUT THERE IS A GREAT DEAL MORE THAT MUST BE REVEALED UNDER SECTION 119.	
(IV) . . . . .	24
SECTION 119 DOES NOT PROVIDE AN EXEMPTION FOR CRIMINAL INTELLIGENCE OR INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION AFTER A CRIMINAL CONVICTION HAS BEEN AFFIRMED ON DIRECT APPEAL.	
A. MR. KOKAL'S POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDING IS NOT A CRIMINAL "APPEAL". . . . .	25
B. LEGISLATIVE INTENT AND PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORT THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE <u>TRIBUNE CO.</u> COURT. . . . .	28
C. THE LEGISLATURE WAS WELL AWARE OF THE DISTINCTIONS BETWEEN APPEALS AND EXTRAORDINARY WRITS. . . . .	39
D. REGARDLESS OF THE "ACTIVE" STATUS OF ANY INVESTIGATION, IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE OF RECORDS AND REPORTS FOR WHICH THERE IS NO COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST IN SECRECY IS REQUIRED. . . . .	44

E. AUTHORITY FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS ALSO SUPPORTS DISCLOSURE. . . . .	45
CONCLUSION . . . . .	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Aranso v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	15
<u>Bludworth v. Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc.,</u> 476 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985). . . . .	passim
<u>Board of Public Instruction v. Doran,</u> 224 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1969). . . . .	17
<u>Bradv v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	passim
<u>Brown v. Wainwright,</u> 785 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1986). . . . .	15,22
<u>Burnett v. State,</u> 198 So. 500 (Fla. 1940) . . . . .	40,41
<u>Chambers v. State,</u> 158 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1934) . . . . .	40
<u>City of Miami Beach v. Berns,</u> 245 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 1971). . . . .	17
<u>City of North Miami Herald Publishing Co.,</u> 4668 So. 2d 218, (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	20
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 320 So. 2d 449, (Fla. 5th DCA 1975). . . . .	41
<u>Crownover v. Shannon,</u> 170 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 1964). . . . .	40
<u>Curry v. Lehman,</u> 47 So. 18 (Fla. 1908). . . . .	39
<u>Davis v. Mcmillian,</u> 38 So. 666 (Fla. 1905). . . . .	6
<u>Davis v. Strople,</u> 39 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 1949) . . . . .	26,35
<u>Demps v. State,</u> 515 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1987). . . . .	15,16
<u>Donner v. Edelstein,</u> 423 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982). . . . .	23

<u>Douglas v. Michael</u> 410 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	26
<u>Downs v. Austin</u> 522 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	23, 31
<u>Dykes v. State</u> 162 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)	40
<u>Edelstein v. Donner</u> 450 So. 2d 562, approved, 471 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 1985)	11, 17
<u>Ex parte House</u> 31 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1947)	34
<u>Florida Freedom Newspapers v. Dempsey</u> 478 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	8, 17
<u>General Capital Corp. v. Tell Service Co.</u> 183 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)	31, 35
<u>Glow v. State</u> 319 So. 2d 47 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	29
<u>Goldfarb v. Bronston</u> 17 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1944)	39
<u>Green v. State</u> 280 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	40
<u>Heilmann v. State</u> 310 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	31, 35, 40
<u>Hillsborough County Aviation Authority v. Azzarelli Construction Company</u> 436 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	11, 17
<u>Hilton v. Braunskill</u> 107 S. Ct. 2113 (1987)	28
<u>Horner v. State</u> 158 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)	40
<u>Johnson v. State</u> 91 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1956)	39
<u>Kokal v. State</u> 492 So. 2d 1317 (Fla. 1986)	1, 14, 20
<u>Lee v. Beach Publishing Company</u> 173 So. 440 (Fla. 1937)	29

<u>Lorei v. Smith,</u> 464 So. 2d 1330 (Fla. 2d DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 475 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 1985). . . . .	passim
<u>Metropolitan Dade County Transit Agency v. Sanchez,</u> 426 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1983). . . . .	36
<u>Miami v. Romf,</u> 63 So. 440 (Fla. 1913) . . . . .	39
<u>Miller v. Wainwright,</u> 798 F.2d 426 (11th Cir. 1986). . . . .	14
<u>Napper v. Georgia Television Co.,</u> 257 Ga. 156, 356 S.E.2d 640 (1987) . . . . .	46
<u>Napue v. Illinois,</u> 360 U.S. 264 (1959). . . . .	12
<u>News-Press Publishing v. Gadd,</u> 388 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980) . . . . .	7
<u>Oranse County v. Florida Land Company,</u> 450 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984), <u>rev. denied</u> , 458 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 1984). . . . .	passim
<u>Palm Beach Newspapers v. Terlizese,</u> 10 Med.L.Rptr. 1769 (Fla. 15th Cir. Ct. 1984). . . . .	45
<u>Parker v. Lee,</u> S.E.2d (No. 46301, decided May 4, 1989, Georgia Supreme Court). . . . .	45, 46
<u>In re Petition of Post-Newsweek Stations,</u> 370 So. 2d 764 (Fla. 1979). . . . .	6
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976). . . . .	32
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> Case Nos. 73,981 and 74,101 . . . . .	5
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 546 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	34, 42

Roman v. State, 528 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	1
Rose v. <u>D'Alessandro</u> , 364 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978), <u>aff'd</u> <u>in part and rev'd in Part</u> , 380 So. 2d 419 (1980) . . . . .	29
Ross v. <u>Moffit</u> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974). . . . .	41
St. Petersburg v. <u>Siebold</u> , 48 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1950). . . . .	39
Satz v. <u>Blakenship</u> , 407 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981). . . . .	22,26
Seminole County v. Wood, 512 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987). . . . .	20,21,31
Shevin v. <u>Byron, Harmless, Schaffer,</u> <u>Reid and Associates</u> , 379 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	passim
Smith v. Murray, 106 S. Ct. 2639 (1986) . . . . .	13
Southern Title Research Co. v. <u>King</u> , 186 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 4th DCA 1966) . . . . .	40
Spalding v. <u>Dugger</u> , 526 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	1
State Dept. of Public Welfare v. Bland, 66 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1953) . . . . .	39
State ex rel. Times Pub. Co. v. Patterson, 451 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984). . . . .	23
State ex rel. Veale v. City of Boca <u>Raton</u> , 353 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 360 So. 2d 1247 (1978) . . . . .	33
State v. <u>Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (1973) . . . . .	32
State v. Lee, 8 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1942). . . . .	39
State v. Neil, 457 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	31

<u>State v. Nourse,</u> 340 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976) . . . . .	18,33
<u>State v. Smith,</u> 118 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 1st DCA 1960) . . . . .	41
<u>State v. Webb,</u> 398 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	26,35,38
<u>State v. Weeks,</u> 166 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1962). . . . .	40,41
<u>State v. White,</u> 470 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1985). . . . .	passim
<u>Tober v. Sanchez,</u> 417 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982), <u>pet. for rev. den. sub. nom.</u> . . . . .	36
<u>Tribune Company v. Cannella,</u> 458 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1984). . . . .	passim
<u>Tribune Company (Jent/Miller) v.</u> <u>Public Records,</u> 493 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986), <u>rev. denied,</u> 503 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1987). . . . .	passim
<u>Troedel v. Dugger,</u> 828 F.2d 670 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	15
<u>Wait v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.,</u> 372 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	26,33,36
<u>Warden v. Bennett,</u> 340 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976) . . . . .	7
<u>Washington v. State,</u> 110 So. 259 (Fla. 1926). . . . .	40
<u>Weir v. State,</u> 319 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975). . . . .	26,34
<u>Williams v. Dickenson,</u> 28 Fla. 90,9 So. 847 (Fla. 1891) . . . . .	26,39,43
<u>Wilson v. Clark,</u> 414 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982). . . . .	40
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois,</u> 391 U.S. 510 (1968). . . . .	32



Wolfson v. State.  
344 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977). . . . . 17

Woodson v. North Carolina.  
428 U.S. 280 (1976). . . . . 38
